#### March 11, 2024

If you have any questions regarding the matters discussed in this memorandum, please contact the attorneys listed on the next page or call your regular Skadden contact.

This memorandum is provided by Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP and its affiliates for educational and informational purposes only and is not intended and should not be construed as legal advice. This memorandum is considered advertising under applicable state laws.

One Manhattan West New York, NY 10001 212,735,3000

# DOJ Announces Plan To Offer Monetary Rewards for Whistleblowers

On March 7, 2024, Deputy Attorney General (DAG) Lisa Monaco announced that the Department of Justice (DOJ) will soon launch a new monetary reward program for people who provide information about corporate or financial wrongdoing.

The program is intended to fill gaps in the existing whistleblower incentives offered by the DOJ and the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), Internal Revenue Service, Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) and the Department of the Treasury's Financial Crimes Enforcement Network (FinCEN), <u>DAG Monaco said in remarks at a conference</u>. The other agencies' programs are limited to those agencies' jurisdictions. The DOJ has offered rewards only on an *ad hoc* basis in the past.

The DOJ's Money Laundering and Asset Recovery Section (MLARS) will develop and implement the program in the next 90 days, with a formal start date to follow later in 2024. Basic eligibility requirements and safeguards for the program have already been laid out. Payments will be available only:

- After all victims of the identified offenses have been compensated.
- When there is no existing monetary incentive program, such as a potential *qui tam* action.
- When a person provides truthful information not already known to the government.
- When the information is provided voluntarily and not because of a government inquiry, existing reporting obligation, or in response to the threat of imminent disclosure.
- When the reporting person is not involved in the criminal conduct at issue.

As with other DOJ voluntary disclosure programs, these incentives are only available to the first person to provide information of which the government was previously unaware. Both the SEC and CFTC limit rewards to cases where the agency orders at least \$1 million in sanctions, and the DOJ similarly expects to establish a monetary threshold for this program.

The DOJ has also identified key areas of interest where it hopes the new program will prompt tips. It is particularly interested in criminal abuses of the U.S. financial system, domestic corruption cases, and violations of the Foreign Extortion Prevention Act. In remarks the day after DAG Monaco announced the program, Nicole M. Argentieri, acting assistant attorney general and head of the DOJ's Criminal Division, said that the DOJ expects the program to be particularly helpful in encouraging reporting in foreign corruption cases outside the SEC's jurisdiction, such as Foreign Corrupt Practices Act violations by foreign securities issuers.

# DOJ Announces Plan To Offer Monetary Rewards for Whistleblowers

As we noted in a December 13, 2023 article, "<u>DOJ Leverages the Private Sector To Achieve Enforcement Goals</u>," creating incentives for the voluntary disclosure of wrongdoing continues to be a major focus for the DOJ and individual U.S. Attorneys' Offices.

- In February 2023, the U.S. Attorney's Office for the Northern District of California implemented a voluntary self-disclosure program.
- The same month, the DOJ adopted new national standards for voluntary self-disclosure credit in corporate criminal enforcement actions.
- In October 2023, the DOJ announced a safe harbor program for self-disclosures in the merger and acquisition process.
- In January 2024, Damian Williams, U.S. Attorney for the Southern District of New York, announced the creation of a Whistleblower Pilot Program.

DAG Monaco's announcement of this newest incentive program suggests that this emphasis on voluntary disclosure will remain a core focus in 2024.

#### Contacts

#### Maria Cruz Melendez

Partner / New York 212.735.2320 maria.cruzmelendez@skadden.com

# Jack P. DiCanio

Partner / Palo Alto 650.470.4660 jack.dicanio@skadden.com

#### Alessio Evangelista

Partner / Washington, D.C. 202.371.7170 alessio.evangelista@skadden.com

# Steven R. Glaser

Partner / New York 212.735.2465 steven.glaser@skadden.com

#### Andrew M. Good

Partner / London 44.20.7519.7247 andrew.good@skadden.com

## Christopher J. Gunther

Partner / New York 212.735.3483 christopher.gunther@skadden.com

#### Ryan D. Junck

Partner / London 44.20.7519.7006 ryan.junck@skadden.com

#### **Emily A. Reitmeier**

Partner / Palo Alto 650.470.4551 emily.reitmeier@skadden.com

# Chad E. Silverman

Partner / New York 212.735.3463 chad.silverman@skadden.com

## Matthew E. Sloan

Partner / Los Angeles 213.687.5276 matthew.sloan@skadden.com

# Samuel G. Bieler

Associate / New York 212.735.2881 samuel.bieler@skadden.com